
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Audit and Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  

Wednesday, 18 
January 2023  
at 10.00 am 

Surrey County 
Council, Woodhatch 
Place, 11 Cockshot 
Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 
 

Angela Guest 

 

 
angela.guest@surreycc.go
v.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 
 

 
Members 

Victor Lewanski (Chairman), Stephen Cooksey, Joanne Sexton, Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman), 
Mark Sugden and Saj Hussain 

 
Independent Member: 

Terry Price 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 

@SCCdemocracy 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

The Committee are asked to approve the minutes as a true record of the 
meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (12/01/2023). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(11/01/2023). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND WORK PLAN 
 

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker and draft workplan 
for 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 16) 

6  INTERNAL AUDIT - INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT 
REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and Governance 
Committee the final report from the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
(IIA) following its independent external assessment of Orbis Internal Audit 

(Pages 
17 - 36) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

(Orbis IA) against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 

7  HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 

The Committee requested a service update whilst awaiting further Audit 
report at its September 2022 meeting. 
 
 

(Pages 
37 - 40) 

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2023/24, as required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code). 
 

(Pages 
41 - 86) 

9  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - TO FOLLOW 
 
The purpose of this report is to receive the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

 

10  REPORT OF CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY - 
BEHAVIOURAL AND CULTURAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

To present to members the findings of the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny (CfGS) following a review of Council governance using their 
Governance Risk and Resilience Framework which considers good 
governance through the behavioural and cultural characteristics of an 
organisation.   
 

(Pages 
87 - 106) 

11  2021/22 AUDIT REPORTS AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
FOR HENDECA GROUP LTD, SURREY CHOICES LTD, HALSEY 
GARTON RESIDENTIAL LTD, AND HALSEY GARTON GROUP LTD 
 

This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the outcome 
and findings of the external audits of the 2021/22 financial statements of 
Hendeca Group Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd, Halsey Garton Residential Ltd, 
and Halsey Garton Property Ltd. 
 

(Pages 
107 - 
300) 

12  EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - TO FOLLOW 
 

The Council’s external auditors present their Annual Audit Letter. 
 

 

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 8 March 
2023. 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile devices 
in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of the meeting.  To 
support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with the 
council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending the meeting 
can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to no 
interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, or any 
general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be switched off in 
these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined above, it be 
switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions and interference with 
PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



 

175 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 28 November 2022 at Surrey County Council, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 Stephen Cooksey 

Victor Lewanski (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
Joanne Sexton 
Richard Tear 
Mark Sugden 
Terry Price (Independent Member) 
 

Members in Attendance 

 
David Lewis, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

   
  
 

55/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were none. 
 
The Chairman gave thanks to the work of David Lewis the outgoing Chairman 
of Audit and Governance Committee, who had joined the Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mark Sugden and Saj Hussain as new Members on 
the Committee. 
 

56/22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [28 SEPTEMBER 2022]  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

57/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

58/22 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

59/22 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND WORK PLAN  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. It was noted that the date of the next meeting on the workplan was 
incorrect. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 

Committee Manager to update the workplan with 2023 committee dates. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the action tracker and workplan be noted. 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

176 
 

 
60/22 UPDATE ON THE SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL LEARNING POINTS FOR 

THE BUSINESS CONTINUITY ASPECTS OF THE COVID-19 RESPONSE 
AND RECOVERY  [Item 6] 
 
Speakers: 

Ian Good, Head of Emergency Management and Resilience Team 
Ashley Field, SLRF Business Support Team Lead 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Head of Emergency Management and Resilience Team 
introduced the report and highlighted the following: 

a. The partnership response to Covid had now stood down and 
was business as usual 

b. A debrief report was finalised and attached as appendix 1 to 
the submitted report 

c. The Team continued to work closely with the Local Resilience 
Forum and other bodies. 

d. Policies and diversity was to be improved going forward and 
that there was a need to review and monitor the imp
[...]
overspends.  

 c£6m of Covid funding form priori years was currently held by the 
Council and would likely be utilised this financial year.  

 The use of corporate contingencies would only be considered towards 
the end of the financial year. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the progress as at 30 September 2022 on delivering the revenue 
efficiencies in the 2022/23 budget be noted. 
 

65/22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE  [Item 11] 
 
Speakers: 

Nikki O’Connor, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director - Corporate Finance and Commercial 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Strategic Finance Business Partner introduced a report that had been 
requested by the Committee and detailed the capital governance 
arrangements. 

2. In response to a Member query regarding the size of the two capital 
programmes the Strategic Business Partner confirmed that the service-
based capital programme over 5 years was £1.9 billion and that there was 

Page 6

2



 

181 
 

currently no additional planned spend in relation to the investment 
programme.  

3. The Director for Corporate Finance and Commercial explained further how 
the capital budget was set out and explained that the investment 
programme was separate to that.  She also confirmed that there was no 
new commercial investments proposed at this time. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

66/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2022/23  [Item 12] 

 
Speakers: 

Rishi Sharma, Strategic Capital Accountant 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. The Strategic Capital Accountant summarised a report that set out the 

Council’s treasury management activity during the first half of 2022/23, as 
required to ensure compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management. Highlights from the report included: 

 Annex 1 contained commentary from Arlingclose, the Council’s 
Treasury M
[...]
eport summarises the council’s treasury management 
activity.  
 

Director – Corp Finance  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS – Q2 To report on Internal Audit progress during quarter 2. 
 

Audit Manager 

 

P
age 16

5



 

 

S 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

18 January 2023 

Internal Audit – Independent External Assessment Report 

 
SUMMARY AND PURPOSE: 

 
The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and Governance Committee the final report 
from the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) following its independent external 
assessment of Orbis Internal Audit (Orbis IA) against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Committee is asked to note the findings from the report, including those areas identified 
where opportunities for further improvement may exist for the future.  No specific decisions are 
required in respect of this report. 
 

BACKGROUND: 

 
1. Earlier this year Resources DLT and the Audit Committee approved the appointment of 

the IIA to carry out the independent external assessment of Orbis Internal Audit against 
PSIAS.  These Standards require such an assessment to be undertaken at least once 
every five years, with the scope including assessment of compliance, benchmarking 
against best practice and assessment of Internal Audit’s profile and impact within client 
organisations.  

 
 Supporting Information 
 

2. The review was completed during the Autumn 2022 and incorporated a full validation of 
the service’s own comprehensive self-assessment, interviews with key stakeholders from 
across all the Orbis partner councils and discussions with Internal Audit team members.  
A copy of the assessor’s full report is attached as Appendix A, with the key headlines 
summarised below. 

 
 Conclusion and Recommendations 
 

3. It is pleasing to report that Orbis IA have been assessed as achieving the highest level of 
conformance available against professional standards with no areas of non-complia
[...]
ere raised, the assessors 

did take the opportunity to highlight some areas which could support the future 
development of the service.  These have been summarised in Appendix B to this report, 
along with a response and commentary in relation to each area. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
7. There are no direct implications (relating to finance, equalities, risk management or value 

for money) arising from this report.   
 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
8. See Recommendations above. 

 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:   Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor 
    David John, Audit Manager (Surrey County Council) 

 
CONTACT DETAILS: telephone: 07824 362739   e-mail: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk   

     telephone: 07768 235586   e-mail: david.john@surreycc.gov.uk  
 
Sources/background papers:  Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors External Quality 

Assessment Report (Appendix A). 

Page 18

6



REPORT 

External Quality Assessment (EQA) 

A report for Orbis Internal Audit 

 

Prepared by John Chesshire, approved reviewer for  

The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
07 November 2022 

www.iia.org.uk/eqa 

Appendix A

P
age 19

6



 

2 

 

External Quality Assessment 

(EQA) 

A report for: 

Orbis Internal Audit 

07 November 2022 

www.iia.org.uk/eqa 

1 Executive summary 3 

1.1 Background and Scope 3 

1.2 Key Achievements 3 

1.3 EQA Assessment Conclusion 4 

1.4 SWOT Analysis 5 

1.5 Conformance Opinion 6 

1.6 Further Improvement Opportunities 7 

1.7 Acknowledgement 7 

2 Supporting continuous improvement 8 

2.1 Internal audit matrix 9 

2.2 Further improvement opportunities 10 

3 Appendix 12 

A1 Global Grading Definitions 12 

A2 Stakeholder Interviews and feedback 13 

Contents 

P
age 20

6



 

3 

 

External Quality Assessment 

(EQA) 

A report for: 

Orbis Internal Audit 

07 November 2022 

www.iia.org.uk/eqa 

1.1 Background and Scope 

 

The Orbis Partnership is a Public Sector Partnership between Surrey County Council, East Sussex County Coun
[...]
ation on potential changes to capital financing regulations. 

 

 MRP for investment property purchases is based on an estimated useful life of 50 years, on 
an annuity basis, in order to appropriately match MRP to the period of time that the assets 
are expected to generate a benefit to the Council .  This is in recognition that these assets are 
held for income generation purposes and that the Council holds a saleable asset, the capital 
receipt from which will be used to repay any outstanding debt when sold.   

 

 The Council will determine MRP on equity investments based on a 20 year life. However, for 
equity investments in asset backed companies, a 50 year life will be assumed to match the 
Council’s policy for investment assets. 

 
5. The Council reserves the right to determine alternative MRP approaches in particular cases, in 

the interests of making prudent provision, where this is material, taking account of local 
circumstances, including specific project timetables and revenue-earning profiles. 
 

6. Each year a new MRP statement will be presented. 
 

Page 86

8



 1 

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
                                                18 January 2023 
 

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny review of behaviour and 
cultural governance 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To present to members the findings of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 

(CfGS) following a review of Council governance using their Governance Risk and 
Resilience Framework which considers good governance through the behavioural 
and cultural characteristics of an organisation.   

 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

1.To consider the feedback and findings of the CfGS attached at appendix 1. 

 
2. To agree the draft action plan attached at appendix 2 and request an update 
report on the implementation of the plan at the July meeting of the Committee.  

 

Introduction 

 
3. The CfGS’s recently developed a new Governance Risk & Resilience Framework 

which looks at Council governance in a new way. In addition to considering systems 
and process, the framework looks at the culture and behaviour of an organisation 

against a series of criteria and positive and negative behaviours. Surrey County 
Council was an early adopter of this approach to establish, with the help of CfGS, 
where development and improvement could assist the Council’s future 

understanding and management of risk relating to governance. 
 

4. Some Council’s suffer serious challenges in their governance. These are not 

issues which currently apply in Surrey. The CfGS concluded that Surrey’s systems, 

processes, and behaviours around governance are robust. But it is still necessary for 

the Council to prepare to strengthen and refine systems which are currently resilient. 

This continuous improvement in governance is important.  

 
5. The framework is a set of material designed to support councils to understand and 

act on evidence of risks to good governance. It is designed to complement and 

Page 87

10

Item 10



 2 

supplement the CIPFA “Good governance in local government” framework which sits 

behind the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

Governance Risk & Resilience Framework 

 

6. The core of the CfGS’s approach is designed to help officers and councillors to 

reflect on and better articulate their perceptions of where risk lies – and to talk to 

others about those risks. It sets out a set of positive and negative behaviours that 

people may hold and helps to review the extent to which those are present or absent 

in a council setting. These characteristics relate to seven key aspects that connect to 

the way that governance works in local authorities. 

 

7. The seven characteristics invite consideration of the following points: 

 
• Extent of recognition of individual and collective responsibility for good  

governance. This is about ownership of governance and its associated systems; 

 

• Awareness of political dynami
[...]
ICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
18 January 2023 

2021/22 Audit Reports and Annual Statement of Accounts for Hendeca 
Group Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd, Halsey Garton Residential Ltd, and 

Halsey Garton Group Ltd 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   

 
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the outcome and 
findings of the external audits of the 2021/22 financial statements of Hendeca Group 
Ltd, Surrey Choices Ltd, Halsey Garton Residential Ltd, and Halsey Garton Property 
Ltd. 

 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee consider the contents of 
the 2021/22 Audit Reports for the entities referred to above. The Financial Statements 
for each company are shared as background information. 

 

Introduction: 

 

1)  The Council has four wholly owned Local Authority Trading Companies: 

 Hendeca Group Ltd 

 Surrey Choices Ltd  

 Halsey Garton Residential Ltd 

 Halsey Garton Property Ltd 
 

2)  The oversight of these companies is provided by the Council’s 
Shareholder and Investment Panel (SHIP), an Officer Panel) and the 
Strategic Investment Board (SIB), a Member-led Board). It has been 

established in accordance with best practice governance principles to 
ensure effective over-sight and alignment with the strategic objectives and 

values of the Council. The Board’s responsibilities and powers include: 

 appointing and removing directors 

 approval of annual business plans 

 reviewing the financial and overall performance of trading companies 
 

3)  The SHIP and SIB both safeguard the Council’s interest and takes 
decisions in matters that require the approval of the Council as owner or a 

shareholder of a company. Shareholder control is exercised over all 

Page 107

11

Item 11



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

companies owned by the Council, and in relation to any shares held 

whether the purpose is trading, service provision, or 
[...]
ative net change in the fair value of investment property assets until they 
are sold or an asset is impaired.  The reserve is used to distinguish unrealised profits/(losses) from realised 
profits/(losses) which are held in the profit and loss account. 
 
 
24.  Related party disclosures 
 
Halsey Garton group is 100% owned by Surrey County Council (SCC), the ultimate controlling party.  SCC draws up 
consolidated financial statements for the group and its principal place of business is Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot 
Hill, Reigate, Surrey, England, RH2 8EF.  The only related party transactions were intra-group transactions between 
Halsey Garton and SCC and these have not been disclosed in line with section 33.1A of FRS 102. 
 

Page 299

11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2022
	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND WORK PLAN
	05 - Tracker Nov 2022 - FINAL
	Work Plan 2023

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT - INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT REPORT
	06 - Orbis IA EQA Final Report Appendix A
	06 - Orbis IA EQA Committee Report Appendix B

	7 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT - AUDIT UPDATE
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24
	07 - Annex F and G - Capital Investment and TM Strategy 2324 - FINAL

	10 REPORT OF CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY - BEHAVIOURAL AND CULTURAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	10 - SCC Governance Review Letter
	10 - CfGS action plan Appendix 2

	11 2021/22 AUDIT REPORTS AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR HENDECA GROUP LTD, SURREY CHOICES LTD, HALSEY GARTON RESIDENTIAL LTD, AND HALSEY GARTON GROUP LTD
	11 - Annex A - Hendeca Audit Report by UHY 21-22
	11 - Annex B - Hendeca Financial Statements 21-22
	11 - Annex C - Surrey Choices Audit Report by UHY 21-22
	11 - Annex D - Surrey Choices Financial Statements 21-22
	11 - Annex E - HGR Audit Report by UHY 21-22
	11 - Annex F - HGR Financial Statements 21-22
	11 - Annex G - HGP  HGPI Audit Report by UHY 21-22
	11 - Annex H - HGP Financial Statements 21-22




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.00 am on 18 January 2023 at Surrey County Council, Woodhatch 
Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

(present*) 
 *Victor Lewanski (Chairman) 

*Stephen Cooksey 
*Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) 
*Mark Sugden 
*Saj Hussain 
*Terry Price (Independent Member) 
  Joanne Sexton 

  
Members in Attendance 

 
David Lewis, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
   
 

1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
An apology for absence was received from Joanne Sexton.  An apology for 
lateness received from Richard Tear who arrived at 11am at the beginning of 
discussion on the Statement of Accounts item. 
 

2/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2022  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

4/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

5/23 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND WORK PLAN  [Item 5] 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the action tracker and workplan be noted. 
 

6/23 INTERNAL AUDIT - INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT REPORT  
[Item 6] 

 
Speakers: 
Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor 
David John, Audit Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the final report from the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) following its independent 



2 
 

external assessment of Orbis Internal Audit (Orbis IA) against Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  Orbis IA had been assessed 
as achieving the highest level of conformance available against 
professional standards with no areas of non-compliance identified, and 
therefore no formal recommendations for improvement had arisen.  
However, the assessors did take the opportunity to highlight some 
areas which could support the future development of the service. 

2. A Member requested that an update on areas for improvement be 
included in the annual report which the Chief Internal Auditor agreed to 
do. 

3. A Member requested that the report be made widely available to those 
outside of the Committee Members. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the findings from the report, including those areas 
identified where opportunities for further improvement may exist for the future.   
 
 

7/23 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT - AUDIT UPDATE  [Item 7] 

 
Speakers: 

Michael Smith, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Gerry Hughes, Head of Business Support 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Strategic Finance Business Partner gave a precis of the agenda 
slides that had been produced to provide an update to the Committee 
on improvement work and progress across the system of Home to 
School Transport since the Internal Audit of May 2022.  There were 14 
recommendations given to the service and 21 actions.  To date, 13 
actions had been completed and others were underway. 

2. In response to Member questions it was reported that:- 

 A follow up audit assessment would be scheduled with Audit 
and the service. 

 That this was a significant improvement programme and 
expect most actions and recommendations to be completed by 
the end of March. 

 Update reports would go to the Board who scrutinise on a 
monthly basis and then onto the Corporate Leadership Team. 

 It was stated that parents would see differences in service 
immediately and a survey would be undertaken to gauge the 
outcome of improvements. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted and to expect an update to the Committee in 
September 2023. 
 
 



3 
 

8/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2023/24  [Item 8] 

 
Speakers: 

Nikki O’Connor, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance and Commercial 
Paul Evans, Director, Law and Governance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Strategic Finance Business Partner gave a detailed precis of the 
submitted report including the capital borrowing, capital investment 
and treasury management strategy and referenced the training that 
Members had been given on this topic prior to the meeting. 

2. A Member queried the large fluctuation in capital funding across the 5-
year period, with spend looking to reduce in later years.  The Strategic 
Finance Business Partner explained that capital spending was front-
loaded into the early years and as projections get further into the 
future they are inherently less robust.  The Council also has a Pipeline 
capital programme to ensure that plans that not yet fully explored and 
remain dependent on the production of a business case are still 
included in capital strategy forecasts. 

3. A Member asked if cash held by the Pension Fund and subsidiaries 
were counted in this strategy.  Officers explained that the Pension 
Fund had its own treasury management strategy and that subsidiaries 
were their own entities and had their own arrangements for surplus 
cash.  Further to this response the Member questioned whether there 
were governance issues around subsidiaries.  The Director for Law 
and Governance explained that subsidiaries were subject to finance 
regulations and to the Shareholder Board but would look into this and 
provide further details around assurance outside of the meeting. 

4. In response to Member questions the Strategic Business Partner 
explained that: 

 Capital borrowing was from a variety of sources, short term 
borrowing was from other local authorities and the majority of 
the Council’s long-term borrowing was via the Public Works 
Loan Board. 

 That regular reviews were undertaken with Arlingclose on 
value for money, the cost of carry for borrowing and interest 
rates, with meetings scheduled monthly immediately after the 
meeting of the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) – Part 4 of the 
Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategy - for 2023/24 including the 
Prudential Indicators be approved. 
 

9/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  [Item 9] 
 
Speakers: 

Barry Stratfull – Chief Accountant  
Ciaran McLaughlin – Grant Thornton 
Ade Oyerinde – Grant Thornton 
 



4 
 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chief Accountant introduced the draft Statement of Accounts 
report and explained that there were several areas, that Grant 
Thornton would detail, that were not complete and therefore not 
signed off.   

2. Grant Thornton gave detailed highlights and explained where the gaps 
in information were and reasons for delay. A Member raised concerns 
about the amount of unfinished work and how much was going to 
change during the completion of the report and questioned if the work 
would be finished, as expected, by the end of January and whether 
there was sufficient resourcing at Grant Thornton.  Grant Thornton 
confirmed that the Committee were being asked to approve the 
recommendation on the basis that there were no material changes to 
date, and none were expected. Grant Thornton also confirmed that 
they had sufficient resources to complete the work. 

3. Grant Thornton acknowledged that there were improvements they 
could make on the speed of some of the work and would be reflecting 
on lessons learned once the audit was complete.  The Strategic 
Business Partner also confirmed that there was to be a training 
session for staff on consistency and quality of audit paper 
requirements. 

4. The Committee expressed concern that they were unable to accept 
the recommendations of the report due to the unfinished nature of the 
work. It was therefore agreed that the Accounts and finalised Audit 
Finding Report would be brought back to a future Committee meeting 
for approval.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the Audit Findings report be noted. 

2. That recommendations 2 to 5 could not be agreed due to an incomplete 

audit report. 

 
Richard Tear arrived at 11am at the beginning of debate on this item. 
 

10/23 REPORT OF CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY - 
BEHAVIOURAL AND CULTURAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW  [Item 10] 

 
Speakers: 

Paul Evans, Director of Law and Governance and Chair of the Governance 
Panel 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Director of Law and Governance introduced a report that detailed 

the findings of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) review 

of Council governance using their Governance Risk and Resilience 
Framework.  Surrey County Council was an early adopter of this 

approach to establish, with the help of CfGS, where development and 

improvement could assist the Council’s future understanding and 

management of risk related to governance. 

2. The CfGS concluded that Surrey’s systems, processes, and 

behaviours around governance were robust. But it was still necessary 



5 
 

for the Council to prepare to strengthen and refine systems which 

were currently resilient. This continuous improvement in governance 

was important.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

That an update report on actions going forward would be brought to the 
Committee in July. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the feedback and findings of the Centre For Governance And 

Scrutiny were noted. 

2. That the draft action plan be agreed.  

3. That an update report on the implementation of the plan be requested for 

the July meeting of the Committee.  

 
11/23 2021/22 AUDIT REPORTS AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

FOR HENDECA GROUP LTD, SURREY CHOICES LTD, HALSEY GARTON 
RESIDENTIAL LTD, AND HALSEY GARTON GROUP LTD  [Item 11] 

 
Speakers: 

Joe Stockwell, Senior Finance Business Partner 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance and Commercial 
Paul Evans, Director, Law and Governance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Senior Finance Business Partner presented highlights of the 
submitted report that detailed the outcome and findings of the external 
audits of the 2021/22 financial statements of Hendeca Group Ltd, 
Surrey Choices Ltd, Halsey Garton Residential Ltd, and Halsey Garton 
Property Ltd. 

2. In response to a Member question, it was confirmed that the accounts 
had been considered by the relevant Boards and filed with Companies 
House.  The Director, Law and Governance also stated that they had 
been reported to the Council’s Shareholder Investment Board. 

3. In response to a Member question about the unrealised loss of £36m 
the Senior Finance Business Partner explained that the revaluation of 
assets in Halsey Garton Property and downward trend was due to a 
number of trading positions and effects from Covid.  The Director – 
Corporate Finance and Commercial reminded the Committee that 
these were retrospective accounts, and the next set were expected to 
be improved. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the 2021/22 Audit Reports for of Hendeca Group Ltd, Surrey Choices 
Ltd, Halsey Garton Residential Ltd, and Halsey Garton Property Ltd be noted.  
 

12/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22  [Item 12] 

 
Speakers: 

Nikki O’Connor, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Ciaran McLaughlin – Grant Thornton 



6 
 

Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance and Commercial 
David Mody, Head of Strategic Risk 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Grant Thornton gave a precis of a report that detailed the findings and 
recommendations of the annual audit.  Under National Audit Office 
(NAO) Code of Practice regulations, external auditors were required to 
make a Value for Money assessment to consider that local authorities 
have put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources.  They had provided 
commentary under the three headings: Financial sustainability, 
Governance and Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  
The report would remain interim until the annual accounts were 
completed.  There were no significant issues raised and no statutory 
recommendations made.  It was a positive report and 
recommendations made in the report were based on considerations to 
be given. 

2. In response to a Member question regarding feedback on 
improvement recommendations Grant Thornton pointed out that it was 
the custom to report back on previous recommendations and the 
Director – Corporate Finance and Commercial, reported that there 
would be a six-month update to the Committee. 

3. In response to a Member query regarding risk management the Head 
of Strategic Risk confirmed that there would be a report on risk 
management to the March meeting of the Committee. 

  
Action/Further information to note: 

That a six-month update be brought to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Note the report and consider the improvement recommendations outlined in 
Grant Thornton’s Annual Report on Surrey County Council for 2021/22. 
 

13/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 8 March 2023. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.33 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


